
No. 14-1463
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS,
in his official capacity as
Colorado Secretary of State,¹
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 14-cv-2426 (Jackson, J.)

Appellee Secretary of State’s Answer Brief

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

SUEANNA P. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6168

*Attorneys for Appellee Colorado
Secretary of State*

Oral Argument Is Requested
Filed February 25, 2015

¹ Under Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2), Wayne Williams, the sitting Colorado Secretary of State, is automatically substituted for prior Defendant–Appellee Scott Gessler, who ceased to hold office on January 13, 2015.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Related Cases.....	ix
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. The District of Columbia lawsuit.	3
2. This lawsuit and the advertisement at issue.	4
3. The advertisement satisfies the objective definition of electioneering.	5
4. Colorado law requires information regarding the advertisement and its funding to be disclosed to the voters.	8
B. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. Colorado can constitutionally require disclosure of speech that meets the objective definition of electioneering.	16
1. <i>McConnell</i> held that disclosure-only laws may be applied to the “entire range” of electioneering communications.	17
2. In <i>Citizens United</i> , the Supreme Court struck down a speech ban but reaffirmed the portion of <i>McConnell</i> that pertained to disclosure-only	

electioneering laws.	20
3. Every federal circuit court to address the question has held that disclosure-only laws need not distinguish between issue speech and express advocacy.....	26
C. Colorado’s electioneering law satisfies exacting scrutiny as applied to Plaintiff’s advertisement.....	29
1. Colorado law is narrowly drawn to require disclosure of only donations made specifically to fund communications that meet the objective definition of electioneering.....	29
2. The Secretary has consistently challenged Plaintiff’s description of the advertisement as “genuine issue advocacy.”	33
3. Plaintiff conflates the narrow electioneering disclosure laws at issue with broader disclosure requirements applicable to political committees.	36
a. Political committee regulation is more extensive than electioneering regulation.	38
b. Case law distinguishes between electioneering regulation and PAC regulation.....	41
4. Plaintiff’s suggestions for “as-applied exceptions” to the scope of electioneering laws violate Supreme Court precedent.....	44
D. Plaintiff cannot resurrect as-applied claims it deliberately waived below.....	45
E. Plaintiff’s status as a 501(c)(3) corporation is irrelevant to whether Colorado may require disclosure of Plaintiff’s electioneering communications.	48
CONCLUSION	52
Oral Argument Is Necessary	52

Word Count and Typeface 54
Privacy Redactions and Digital Submission 55
Certificate of Service 56
Addendum A to the Secretary’s Answer Brief A-1

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Colo.’s Families v. Gilbert</i> , 172 P.3d 964 (Colo. App. 2007)	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 22567 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012).....	38
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	26, 27, 49
<i>Cummings v. Norton</i> , 393 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Biden</i> , Civ. No. 13-1746-SLR, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43121 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2014).....	30
<i>Digital Ally, Inc. v. Z3 Tech., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life (“MCFL”)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	44
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977)	23

Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) 15, 28

Hispanic Leadership Fund v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 31

Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 27

In re Interrogatories by Ritter,
227 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2010)..... 21

Independence Institute v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141526,
No. 14-1500 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2014)..... 3

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) 27

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) *passim*

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 17

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) 42

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 46

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 27, 33

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 37

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) 26

Real Truth About Abortion v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) 27, 43

Republican Party v. King,
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) 29

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 50

Vt. Right to Life v. Sorrell,
 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18, 27

Wis. Right to Life v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 25, 26, 41

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 (“*WRTL II*”), 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 20, 21, 22, 25, 35, 44

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XXVII, § 2(7) 2

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(12) 39

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(7)(a)..... 5, 8

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(7)(b)(I)–(II) 7

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(7)(b)(III) 7

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(7)(b)(IV) 7

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3(5) 39

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 6(1) 6, 9, 40

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I)..... 39

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(III)..... 40

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(2) 40

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I)(D)–(E) 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(3) 40

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 48, 49, 50, 51

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)..... 2

RULES

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) 31

Campaign Finance Rule 11.1 6, 10
Campaign Finance Rule 11.3 9
Campaign Finance Rule 11.5 9
Campaign Finance Rule 12.1 40
Campaign Finance Rule 12.3 40
